## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SECURE FUNDING THROUGH THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FOR SIDEWALKS LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE; FIXING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) provides opportunities to expand transportation choices and enhance the transportation experience through categories of activities related to the surface transportation system; and

WHEREAS, The TAP focuses on non-traditional transportation projects; and

**WHEREAS,** the City does have areas of need which may be addressed by the Missouri Department of Transportation's Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP).

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Waynesville that an application be prepared and submitted to the Transportation Alternatives Program.

## THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

That the Mayor and/or City Administrator of the City of Waynesville, Missouri is authorized to sign and execute the necessary documents for forwarding the project application for this grant. These persons are also hereby authorized to sign the project agreement, subsequent amendments and other necessary documents to complete the project.

PASSED AND RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE THIS 21<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

ATTEST:

Michele Brown, City Clerk